

**FILED**  
**Court of Appeals**  
**Division II**  
**State of Washington**  
**5/18/2020 3:24 PM**  
NO. 53443-6-II  
(consolidated with 54156-4-II)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

MICHAEL ALLEN SMITH, Appellant

---

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR CLARK COUNTY  
CLARK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT CAUSE NO.18-1-01656-8

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Attorneys for Respondent:

ANTHONY F. GOLIK  
Prosecuting Attorney  
Clark County, Washington

AARON T. BARTLETT, WSBA #39710  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Clark County Prosecuting Attorney  
1013 Franklin Street  
PO Box 5000  
Vancouver WA 98666-5000  
Telephone (564) 397-2261

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
I.    Because “enters or remains unlawfully” does not create alternative means of committing Residential Burglary the jury instructions did not violate Smith’s right to jury unanimity. ....	1
II.   The trial court properly excluded as irrelevant the evidence that H.K. had been thinking of breaking up with her boyfriend in the months prior to the night that she was sexually assaulted by Smith. ....	1
III.  The prosecutor did not commit flagrant and ill-intentioned misconduct during closing argument. ....	1
IV.  The trial court properly exercised its discretion by applying the burglary anti-merger statute to punish Smith for each of his crimes. ....	1
V.   Smith is correct that remand is required to strike the provision imposing interest on his legal financial obligations. ....	1
VI.  Smith’s personal restraint petition fails to establish he is under unlawful restraint or advance an argument under which he is entitled to relief. ....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.   Procedural History .....	1
B.   Statement of Facts .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I.   Because “enters or remains unlawfully” does not create alternative means of committing Residential Burglary the jury instructions did not violate Smith’s right to jury unanimity. ....	8
a.  Burglary as an alternative means crime in the Courts of Appeals. ....	9
b.  Determining whether a statute creates alternative means and our Supreme Court’s alternative means jurisprudence.....	12
c.  The reasoning and holding in <i>Klimes</i> , and its incompatibility with the current state of the law. ....	19
d.  Burglary is not an alternative means crime.....	22

II.	There is no violation of Smith’s right to jury unanimity because even if burglary is an alternative means crime, the State elected the means that was supported by substantial evidence.....	26
	a. A defendant’s right to jury unanimity in an alternative means case is not violated where a prosecutor elects the “means” for which the defendant should be convicted.....	28
	b. The prosecutor clearly elected the means by which Smith committed burglary. ....	32
III.	The trial court properly excluded as irrelevant the evidence that H.K. had been thinking of breaking up with her boyfriend in the months prior to the night that she was sexually assaulted by Smith. ....	34
	a. Offers of Proof.....	36
	b. The Standard of Review for Excluding Defense Evidence.....	37
IV.	The prosecutor did not commit flagrant and ill-intentioned misconduct during closing argument. ....	43
V.	The trial court properly exercised its discretion by applying the burglary anti-merger statute to punish Smith for each of his crimes. ....	48
VI.	Smith is correct that remand is required to strike the provision imposing interest on his legal financial obligations. ....	51
VII.	Smith’s personal restraint petition fails to establish he is under unlawful restraint or advance an argument under which he is entitled to relief. ....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed. 2d 297 (1973).....	38
<i>In re Arnold</i> , 190 Wn.2d 136, 410 P.3d 1133 (2018) .....	9
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 127 Wn.App. 125, 110 P.3d 849, 854 (2005).....	10, 14
<i>State v. Arndt</i> , --- Wn.2d ----, 453 P.3d 696, 703 (2019).....	37, 38, 41, 42
<i>State v. Barboza-Cortes</i> , 194 Wn.2d 639, 451 P.3d 707 (2019)..	13, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Blair</i> , 3 Wn.App.2d 343, 415 P.3d 1232 (2018).....	38
<i>State v. Bonds</i> , 98 Wn.2d 1, 653 P.2d 1024 (1982) .....	48
<i>State v. Brewczynski</i> , 173 Wn.App. 541, 294 P.3d 825 (2013) .....	12, 25
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 113 Wn.App. 397, 53 P.3d 1048 (2002).....	25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997) .....	43
<i>State v. Burnam</i> , 4 Wn.App.2d 368, 421 P.3d 977 (2018) .....	36, 37, 38
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 194 Wn.App. 525, 374 P.3d 1232 (2016) .....	14, 20, 23
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 61 Wn.App. 865, 812 P.2d 536 (1991) .....	41
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 184 Wn.2d 207, 357 P.3d 1064 (2015) .....	31, 32
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017).....	37
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 509, 150 P.3d 1126 (2007).....	29
<i>State v. Cordero</i> , 170 Wn.App. 351, 284 P.3d 773 (2012).....	12, 22
<i>State v. Davenport</i> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984).....	43
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 90 Wn.App. 776, 954 P.2d 325 (1998).....	49
<i>State v. Dhaliwal</i> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.2d 432 (2003) .....	43, 45
<i>State v. Duarte Vela</i> , 200 Wn.App. 306, 402 P.3d 281 (2017).....	39, 42
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 136 Wn.2d 498, 963 P.2d 843 (1998).....	38
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 154 Wn.App. 885, 228 P.3d 760 (2010) .....	48
<i>State v. Emery</i> , 174 Wn.2d 741, 278 P.3d 653 (2012).....	44, 47
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	37
<i>State v. French</i> , 157 Wn.2d 593, 141 P.3d 54 (2006).....	48
<i>State v. Gefeller</i> , 16 Wn.2d 449, 458 P.2d 17 (1969) .....	41
<i>State v. Glasmann</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012).....	44
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 133 Wn.App. 236, 148 P.3d 1046 (2006) .....	10, 11, 29
<i>State v. Guloy</i> , 104 Wash.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985) .....	40
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 366 Or. 1, 455 P.3d 503 (2019) .....	24
<i>State v. Howard</i> , 127 Wn.App. 862, 113 P.3d 511 (2005) .....	10
<i>State v. Johnson</i> 132 Wn.App. 400, 132 P.3d 737 (2006).....	11, 22
<i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....	43

<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	26, 28, 30, 32
<i>State v. Klimes</i> , 117 Wn.App. 758, 73 P.3d 416 (2003) .....	9, 14, 19, 20, 21
<i>State v. Lee</i> , --- Wn.App.2d ----, 460 P.3d 701, 709 (2020) .....	28, 29
<i>State v. Lessley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 773, 827 P.2d 996 (1992) .....	49
<i>State v. Lillard</i> , 122 Wn.App. 422, 93 P.3d 969 (2004) .....	22
<i>State v. Lindsey</i> , 177 Wn.App. 233, 311 P.3d 61 (2013).....	17
<i>State v. Lobe</i> , 140 Wn.App. 897, 167 P.3d 627 (2007) .....	29
<i>State v. Lundstrom</i> , 6 Wn.App. 2d 388, 429 P.3d 1116 (2018).....	51
<i>State v. Makekau</i> , 194 Wn.App 407, 378 P.3d 577 (2016).....	23
<i>State v. Nicholson</i> , 119 Wn.App. 855, 84 P.3d 877 (2003) .....	19, 22
<i>State v. Novick</i> , 196 Wn.App. 513, 384 P.3d 252 (2016) .....	25
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 180 Wn.2d 90, 323 P.3d 1030 (2014) .....	14, 17, 22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Pacheco</i> , 107 Wn.2d 59, 726 P.2d 981(1986) .....	36
<i>State v. Perez-Valdez</i> , 172 Wn.2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011). 37, 38, 39, 41	
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 168 Wash.2d 763, 230 P.3d 588 (2010)....	13, 14, 18, 21, 23, 24, 29
<i>State v. Petrich</i> , 101 Wn.2d 566, 683 P.2d 173 (1984) .....	26, 28
<i>State v. Pipkin</i> , 354 Or. 513, 316 P.3d 255 (2013) .....	24, 25
<i>State v. Roy</i> , No. 52278-1-II, slip op. at 1, 4-7 (Wash.Ct.App. Apr. 7, 2020) .....	14, 20, 23
<i>State v. Rushworth</i> , --- Wn.App.2d ----, 458 P.3d 1192, 1196-97 (2020) 41	
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994).....	44
<i>State v. Sakellis</i> , 164 Wn. App. 170, 269 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	43
<i>State v. Sandholm</i> , 184 Wn.2d 726, 364 P.3d 87 (2015) .	13, 14, 16, 17, 22, 23, 26
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 104 Wn.2d 497, 707 P.2d 1306 (1985).....	42
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 Wn.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007) 13, 14, 18, 19, 22, 25, 26, 29	
<i>State v. Song Wang</i> , 5 Wn.App.2d 12, 424 P.3d 1251 (2018).....	37
<i>State v. Sony</i> , 184 Wn.App. 496, 337 P.3d 397, 399-400 (2014) .....	9, 11
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 128 Wn.App. 132, 114 P.3d 1222 (2005) .....	10
<i>State v. Swan</i> , 114 Wn.2d 613, 790 P.2d 610 (1990) .....	44, 46
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 138 Wn.2d 466, 980 P.2d 1223 (1999).....	48
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011) .....	42
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 191 Wn.2d 205, 422 P.3d 436 (2018).....	14, 16, 22, 23
<i>State v. White</i> , 341 Or. 624, 147 P.3d 313 (2006) .....	25
<i>State v. Woodlyn</i> , 188 Wn.2d 157, 392 P.3d 1062 (2017)10, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30	
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 165 Wn.2d 783, 203 P.3d 1027 (2009).....	27, 30

**Statutes**

ORS 164.215(1).....	24
RCW 10.82.090(1).....	51
RCW 9.35.020(1).....	15
RCW 9.94A.507.....	2
RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) .....	48
RCW 9A.41.040(2)(a) .....	15
RCW 9A.52.010(2).....	22, 25
RCW 9A.52.020(1).....	25
RCW 9A.52.025(1).....	8, 22, 25
RCW 9A.52.050.....	48
RCW 9A.56.140(1).....	16
RCW 9A.82.050(1).....	17
